

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.8

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24551/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26/02/2013 in DBCMA No. 701/2011 passed by the High Court Of Rajasthan At Jodhpur)

NEHA @ MADHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRINCE LOV @ LOVDEV

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P. (C)...CC No. 5477/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 27/10/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.  
Ns. Neha, Adv.  
Ms. Madhurima ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Ms. Ashwarya Bhati, learned counsel appearing for the husband-Prince (Lov) @ Lovdev submitted that dispute between the parties may be referred to mediation as according to her, there is a possibility of amicable settlement of the dispute.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, learned counsel for the wife-Neha @ Madhu does not oppose the suggestion. We, therefore, deem it appropriate to refer the matter to Supreme Court Mediation Centre with a view to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties.

The parties are directed to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001 on 12.11.2014 at 11.00 A.M. subject to the condition that the husband shall pay an amount of Rs.5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) towards the travel expenses of the wife, in the meanwhile.

The report of Mediation Centre may be submitted within eight weeks.

List the matter with the report of Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER